However, such goal in its implementation is 

still not as expected because there has been much 

violation such as fraud committed by teachers in 400 

(four hundred) educational institutions, and the 

disclosure of the case in Riau, namely the plagiarism of 

1700 (one thousand seven hundred) teachers in 

fulfilling the portfolio [1] has proven that the teacher 

certification policy has not been implemented justly, 

honestly and rightfully. Even worse, the working 

climate, which only disciplines teachers by frightening 

them with sanctions such as revocation of teacher